The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates mostly to cash interest costs on unhedged borrowings where market rate increases lead
to both higher interest charges to the Group and less freely available cash, with some limited exposure to interest income on surplus funds
held. Changes in market interest rates also impact the fair value of the Group’s swaps portfolio.

The Group’s policy is to maintain a minimum of 50% of its debt at fixed interest rates in order to protect cash flow commitments against
rising interest rates while also maintaining flexibility to incur lower interest in a decreasing rates environment. As at 31 December 2023,
70% of the Group’s outstanding borrowings was at fixed rates (2022: 70%).

The Group’s current approach for surplus funds is to centralise and invest in interest bearing bank accounts held with its principal bankers
to maximise availability for working capital use.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings
affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings,
as follows:

 2023

Increase of
100 basis

points
£m

Decrease of
100 basis

points
£m

Increase/(decrease) in profit (5.5) 5.5
Increase/(decrease) in equity reserves (5.5) 5.5

 2022

Increase of
100 basis

points
£m

Decrease of
100 basis

points
£m

Increase/(decrease) in profit (3.4) 3.4
Increase/(decrease) in equity reserves (3.4) 3.4

Cross-currency swaps and interest rate swaps
The Group has executed a series of USD to GBP and EUR to GBP cross-currency interest rate swaps to provide increased certainty around
its interest cash flow commitments and better align the currency of interest costs to the currency of earnings.

As at 31 December 2023, the Group had cross-currency interest rate swaps with total principal of US$407.0m (2022: US$407.0m) and
€482.0m (2022: €482.0m) in place to hedge both currency and interest rate risk. In addition, at 31 December 2023, the Group had an
interest rate swap of €150.0m (2022: €150.0m) to hedge Euro interest rate risk.